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Pixel
Il manuale istruzioni è scaricabile dal sito www.vimar.com

Descrizione
La serie Pixel è costituita da un insieme di componenti modulari con i quali 
è possibile comporre targhe per sistemi citofonici e videocitofonici, in diver-
se tipologie installative: incasso o esterno parete e con eventuale cornice 
parapioggia.
La Serie Pixel ad installazione completa assicura un grado di protezione IP54 
ed un grado di protezione agli impatti meccanici fino a IK08.
L’istruzione si riferisce al solo montaggio della targa, per l’installazione com-
pleta, il collegamento e la programmazione, fare riferimento alle istruzioni dei 
moduli elettronici.

Installazione
Procedura per l’installazione:
1.	 Installare la scatola da incasso o da esterno parete, ad una altezza di circa 

1,65 m oppure 1,20 per accessibilità ai disabili, dal bordo superiore della sca-
tola al pavimento (Fig. 3). 

	 Nel caso di installazione da incasso dove si richieda l’abbinamento di più 
scatole, utilizzare gli appositi giunti forniti in dotazione con le scatole per unirle 
insieme.

2.	 Inserire l’eventuale cornice parapioggia (opzionale) tra la scatola ed il telaio.
3.	 Fissare il telaio portamoduli alla scatola per mezzo delle viti fornite in dota-

zione con i telai.
4.	 Inserire l’unità elettronica base (audio o audio/video) e gli eventuali moduli 

supplementari nel telaio: alloggiare i moduli nei perni a cerniera sul lato sini-
stro (Fig. 4).

5.	 Collegare gli eventuali moduli elettronici supplementari all’unità elettronica 
base, uno di seguito all’altro per mezzo del cablaggio fornito in dotazione ai 
moduli elettronici supplementari stessi (Fig. 5). Nel caso di moduli alloggiati su 
targhe affiancate orizzontalmente dove la lunghezza del cablaggio standard 
fornito in dotazione non sia sufficiente è possibile utilizzare il cablaggio colle-
gamento verticale moduli 41190 (ordinabile separatamente).

6.	 Collegare la morsettiera dell’unità elettronica base all’impianto seguendo gli 
schemi di collegamento nel manuale di riferimento a seconda del tipo di si-
stema.

7.	 Completare l’alloggiamento dei moduli elettronici sul telaio ruotandoli verso 
destra fino al bloccaggio con la chiusura a scatto sul lato destro.

8.	 Effettuare le configurazioni e la programmazione dei parametri della targa, 
collegando il modulo elettronico ad un PC tramite apposito cavetto USB-Mini 
USB utilizzando il software di gestione del sistema. 

9.	 Rimuovere il coperchio di protezione dall’obiettivo della telecamera.
10.	Alloggiare i frontali dei moduli allo stesso modo dei moduli elettronici: allog-

giamento nei perni a cerniera sul lato sinistro e chiusura con le due viti di 
fissaggio sul lato destro (Fig. 4).

11.	Completare i frontali estetici con i tasti singolo o doppio, assiale o basculante 
a seconda della configurazione dei pulsanti di chiamata in singola fila o in 
doppia fila e degli eventuali tasti fissi (per gli eventuali pulsanti non usati).  Tra 
supporto e tasti andranno alloggiate le etichette cartellini portanome dove è 
possibile stampare i nominativi (Fig. 8).

12.	Chiudere la targa, alloggiando la cornice prima nel lato superiore e poi fissan-
dola svitando con un cacciavite (in senso antiorario) le due viti poste sul lato 
inferiore del telaio+cornice (Fig. 7).

13.	Per l’eventuale estrazione dei cartellini portanome nei tasti, dopo la completa 
installazione, è necessario agire con un cacciavite adeguato su uno dei due 
lati.

Note: Sostituzione o rimozione di moduli elettronici.
Procedere in questo modo:
1.	 Scollegare la morsettiera dell’unità elettronica audio video.
2.	 Scollegare i moduli elettronici supplementari dall’unità elettronica base.
3.	 Collegare i nuovi moduli elettronici supplementari.
4.	 Ricollegare l’unità elettronica base, audio video.

Informazione agli utenti ai sensi della Direttiva 2012/19/UE (RAEE)
Information for users under Directive 2012/19/UE (WEEE)
Communication aux utilisateurs conformément à la Directive 2012/19/UE 
(DEEE)
Verbraucherinformation Gemäss Richtlinie 2012/19/UE (WEEE)
Información a los usuarios de conformidad con la directiva 2012/19/UE 
(RAEE)
Informação aos utilizadores nos termos da directiva 2012/19/UE (REEE)
Πληροφοριες για τους χρηστες συμφωνα με την Οδηγια 2012/19/UE 
(ΑΗΗΕ)

Al fine di evitare danni all’ambiente e alla salute umana oltre che di incorrere in sanzio-
ni amministrative, l’apparecchiatura che riporta questo simbolo dovrà essere smaltita 
separatamente dai rifiuti urbani ovvero riconsegnata al distributore all’atto dell’acquisto 
di una nuova. La raccolta dell’apparecchiatura contrassegnata con il simbolo del bido-
ne barrato dovrà avvenire in conformità alle istruzioni emanate dagli enti territorialmen-
te preposti allo smaltimento dei rifiuti. Per maggiori informazioni contattare il numero 
verde 800-862307.
In order to avoid damage to the environment and human health as well as any ad-
ministrative sanctions, any appliance marked with this symbol must be disposed of 
separately from municipal waste, that is it must be reconsigned to the dealer upon 
purchase of a new one. Appliances marked with the crossed out wheelie bin symbol 
must be collected in accordance with the instructions issued by the local authorities 
responsible for waste disposal.
Pour protéger l’environnement et la santé des personnes et éviter toute sanction ad-
ministrative, l’appareil portant ce symbole ne devra pas être éliminé avec les ordures 
ménagères mais devra être confié au distributeur lors de l’achat d’un nouveau mo-
dèle. La récolte de l’appareil portant le symbole de la poubelle barrée devra avoir lieu 
conformément aux instructions divulguées par les organisms régionaux préposés à 
l’élimination des déchets.
Zum Schutz von Umwelt und Gesundheit, sowie um Bußgelder zu vermeiden, muss 
das Gerät mit diesem Symbol getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt oder bei Kauf eines 
Neugeräts dem Händler zurückgegeben werden. Die mit dem Symbol der durchge-
strichenen Mülltonne gekennzeichneten Geräte müssen gemäß den Vorschriften der 
örtlichen Behörden, die für die Müllentsorgung zuständig sind, gesammelt warden.
Para evitar perjudicar el medio ambiente y la salud de las personas, así como posibles 
sanciones administrativas, el aparato marcado con este símbolo no deberá eliminarse 
junto con los residuos urbanos y podrá entregarse en la tienda al comprar uno nuevo. 
La recogida del aparato marcado con el símbolo del contendedor de basura tachado 
deberá realizarse de conformidad con las instrucciones emitidas por las entidades 
encargadas de la eliminación de los residuos a nivel local.
Para evitar danos ao meio ambiente e à saúde humana, e evitar incorrer em sanções 
administrativas, o equipamento que apresenta este símbolo deverá ser eliminado se-
paratamente dos resíduos urbanos ou entregue ao distribuidor aquando da aquisição 
de um novo. A recolha do equipamento assinalado com o símbolo do contentor de lixo 
barrado com uma cruz deverá ser feita de acordo com as instruções fornecidas pelas 
entidades territorialmente previstas para a eliminação de resíduos.
Για την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και της ανθρώπινης υγείας, καθώς και για την 
αποφυγή διοικητικών κυρώσεων, ο εξοπλισμός που φέρει το σύμβολο αυτό δεν πρέπει 
να απορρίπτεται στα αστικά απόβλητα, αλλά να παραδίδεται στο διανομέα κατά την 
αγορά νέου εξοπλισμού. Η συλλογή εξοπλισμού με το σύμβολο διαγραμμένου κάδου 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες των κατά τόπους αρμόδιων αρ-
χών για την απόρριψη αποβλήτων.

L’installazione deve essere effettuata con l’osservanza delle disposizioni regolanti 
l’installazione del materiale elettrico in vigore nel paese dove i prodotti sono installati.
Installation should be carried out observing current installation regulations for electrical 
systems in the country where the products are installed.
L’installation doit etre effectuee en respectant les dispositions regissant l’installation du 
materiel electrique en vigueur dans le pays ou se trouvent les produits.
Die Installation hat nach den im Anwendungsland des Produkts geltenden Vorschriften 
zur Installation elektrischen Materials zu Erfolgen.
La instalacion debe realizarse cumpliendo las disposiciones en vigor que regulan la 
instalacion del material electrico en el pais donde se instalan los produco.
A instalacao deve ser efectuada de acordo com as disposicoes que regulam a instala-
cao de material electrico, vigentes no pais em que os produtos sao instalados.
Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς 
εγκατάστασης ηλεκτρολογικού υλικού στη χώρα εγκατάστασης των προϊόντων.

REGOLE D’INSTALLAZIONE • INSTALLATION RULES
CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION • INSTALLATIONSVORSCHRIFTEN
NORMAS DE INSTALACIÓN • REGRAS DE INSTALAÇÃO
ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΙ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ

Norme EN 60065, 61000-6-1 e EN 61000-6-3
Standards EN 60065, EN 61000-6-1 and EN 61000-6-3
Normes EN 60065, EN 61000-6-1 et EN 61000-6-3
Normen EN 60065, EN 61000-6-1 und EN 61000-6-3
Normas EN 60065, EN 61000-6-1 y EN 61000-6-3
Norma EN 60065, EN 61000-6-1 e EN 61000-6-3
Πρότυπα EN 60065, EN 61000-6-1 και EN 61000-6-3

Direttiva EMC • EMC directive
Directive EMC • EMC-Richtlinie
Directiva EMC • Directiva EMC
Οδηγία ΗΜΣ

CONFORMITÀ NORMATIVA • CONFORMITY
CONFORMITÉ AUX NORMES • NORMKONFORMITÄT
CONFORMIDAD NORMATIVA • CUMPRIMENTO DE REGULAMENTAÇÃO
ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ
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Pixel
The instruction manual is downloadable from the site www.vimar.com

Description
The Pixel series consists of a set of modular components with which you can 
compose entrance panels for interphone and video door entry systems, in dif-
ferent installation types: recessed or surface-wall mounting and with a rainproof 
cover if required.
Protection class: IP54.
IK08-rated for protection against impact.
The instructions refer only to mounting the entrance panel, for full installation, 
connection and programming, please refer to the instructions for the electronic 
modules.

Installation
Installation procedure:
1.	 Install the recessed or surface-wall mounting back box at a height of approxi-

mately 1.65 m or 1.20 m for wheelchair accessibility, from the top edge of the 
box to the ground (Fig.3). 

	 In the case of recessed installation where you require a combination of several 
boxes, use the couplings supplied with the boxes to join them together.

2.	 Insert the rainproof cover (optional) between the box and the frame.
3.	 Secure the module-holder frame to the box using the screws supplied with 

the frames.
4.	 Insert the standard electronic unit (audio or audio/video) and any additional 

modules in the frame: accommodate the modules on the hinge pins on the 
left side (Fig.4).

5.	 Connect any additional electronic modules to the standard electronic unit; con-
nect one after the other by means of the harness supplied with the additional 
electronic modules themselves (Fig.5). For modules housed on horizontally 
coupled panels where the standard harness length provided is not sufficient, 
you can use the module vertical wiring harness 41190 (to be ordered sepa-
rately).

6.	 Connect the terminal block of the standard electronic unit to the installation, 
following the wiring diagrams in the reference manual depending on the type 
of system.

7.	 Complete housing the electronic modules on the frame by turning them clock-
wise until they lock with the snap closing on the right side.

8.	 Configure and program the entrance panel parameters, connecting the elec-
tronic module to a PC via the USB-Mini USB cable using the system man-
agement software. 

9.	 Remove the protective cover from the lens of the camera.
10.	House the front panels of the modules in the same way as the electronic 

modules: accommodating them on the hinge pins on the left side and closing 
with the two fixing screws on the right side (Fig.4).

11.	Complete the stylish front panels with the single or double buttons, axial or 
rocker depending on the setup of the call buttons in a single row or double 
row and any fixed buttons (for any unused push-buttons). Between the support 
and the buttons there will be the name-holder card labels where you can print 
the names (Fig.8).

12.	Close the entrance panel, accommodating the panel frame first at the top 
and then fixing it by turning a screwdriver (anticlockwise) to unscrew the two 
screws on the bottom of the frame+panel frame (Fig.7).

13.	To remove the name-holder cards in the buttons, after complete installation, 
it is necessary to use an appropriate screwdriver on one of the two sides.

Notes: Replacing or removing electronic modules.
Proceed as follows:
1.	 Disconnect the terminal block of the audio video electronic unit.
2.	 Disconnect the additional electronic modules from the standard electronic 

unit.
3.	 Connect the new additional electronic modules.
4.	 Reconnect the standard electronic unit, audio video.

Description
La série Pixel comprend plusieurs composants modulaires servant à confection-
ner des plaques pour postes d'appartement et portiers-vidéo répondant à toutes 
les exigences d'installation : à encastrer ou en saillie, éventuellement avec un 
cadre anti-pluie.
Degré de protection IP54.
Indice de protection contre les impacts IK08.
Les explications concernent uniquement le montage de la plaque. Pour l'instal-
lation complète, le raccordement et la programmation, consulter les instructions 
des modules électroniques.

Installation
Procédure d'installation.
1.	 Installer la boîte d'encastrement ou en saillie à 1,65 m (1,20 m) du bord supé-

rieur de la boîte au sol (Fig.3). 
	 Pour l'installation encastrée nécessitant plusieurs boîtes, utiliser les joints 

spéciaux fournis avec les boîtes de sorte à les assembler correctement entre 
elles.

2.	 Insérer éventuellement le cadre anti-pluie (en option) entre la boîte et le châs-
sis.

3.	 Fixer le châssis porte-modules à la boîte à l'aide des vis fournies avec les 
châssis.

4.	 Insérer l'unité électronique de base (audio ou audio/vidéo) et éventuellement 
les modules supplémentaires dans le châssis : loger le module dans les axes 
à charnière du côté gauche (Fig.4).

5.	 Brancher éventuellement les modules électroniques supplémentaires sur 
l'unité électronique de base. Les brancher l'un après l'autre à travers le 
câblage fourni avec les modules électroniques supplémentaires (Fig.5). Si 
les modules sont logés sur des plaques juxtaposées à l’horizontale et que 
la longueur du câblage standard de série n’est pas suffisante, il est possible 
d’utiliser le câblage pour la connexion vertical des modules 41190(à comman-
der séparément).

6.	 Brancher la boîte à bornes de l'unité électronique de base sur l'installation en 
suivant les schémas de raccordement du manuel de référence en fonction du 
type de système.

7.	 Compléter la pose des modules électroniques sur le châssis en les tournant 
vers la droite jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'emboîtent du côté droit.

8.	 Procéder à la configuration et à la programmation des paramètres de la 
plaque en connectant le module électronique à un ordinateur via câble USB-
mini USB et en utilisant le logiciel de gestion du système. 

9.	 Enlever le couvercle de protection de l'objectif de la caméra.
10.	Loger les façades des modules comme pour les modules électroniques : insé-

rer dans les axes à charnière du côté gauche et fermeture avec les deux vis 
de fixation du côté droit (Fig.4).

11.	Compléter les façades esthétiques avec les touches simple ou double, axiale 
ou à bascule en fonction de la configuration des boutons d'appel en rangée 
simple ou double et éventuellement des touches fixes (pour les boutons éven-
tuellement laissés libres). Loger les étiquettes porte-noms sur lesquelles im-
primer les noms entre le support et les touches (Fig.8).

12.	Fermer la plaque : insérer d'abord le cadre par le haut puis le fixer après avoir 
desserré les deux vis (tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une 
montre) présentes sur la partie inférieure du châssis+cadre (Fig.7).

13.	Pour sortir éventuellement les étiquettes porte-noms une fois la plaque instal-
lée, utiliser un tournevis pour soulever l'un des deux côtés.

Remarques : Remplacement ou démontage des modules électro-
niques.
Procéder de la façon suivante :
1.	 Débrancher la boîte à bornes de l'unité électronique audio/vidéo.
2.	 Débrancher les modules électroniques supplémentaires de l'unité électro-

nique de base.
3.	 Brancher les nouveaux modules électroniques supplémentaires.
4.	 Rebrancher l'unité électronique de base, audio/vidéo.

Télécharger le manuel d’instructions sur le site www.vimar.com

FREN
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Pixel
Die Bedienungsanleitung ist auf der Website www.vimar.com zum 
Download verfügbar

El manual de instrucciones se puede descargar en la página web www.
vimar.com

Descripción
La serie Píxel está integrada por un conjunto de componentes modulares con los 
que es posible crear placas para sistemas de porteros automáticos y videopor-
teros, en distintos tipos de montaje: de empotrar o de superficie y con su corres-
pondiente marco antilluvia.
Grado de protección IP54.
Grado de protección contra impactos IK08.
Las instrucciones se refieren solo al montaje de la placa: para la instalación com-
pleta, la conexión y la programación, consulte las instrucciones de los módulos 
electrónicos.

Montaje
Procedimiento para el montaje:
1.	 Monte la caja de empotrar o de superficie a una altura de 1,65 m (1,20 m) 

desde el borde superior de la caja al suelo (Fig. 3). 
	 En caso de montaje de empotrar, si se requiere la combinación de varias 

cajas, utilice las juntas especiales suministradas con las cajas para acoplar-
las.

2.	 Introduzca el posible marco antilluvia (opcional) entre la caja y el bastidor.
3.	 Fije el bastidor de módulos a la caja con los tornillos suministrados con los 

bastidores.
4.	 Introduzca la unidad electrónica base (audio o audio/vídeo) y los posibles 

módulos adicionales en el bastidor: coloque los módulos en los pasadores de 
bisagra en el lado izquierdo (Fig. 4).

5.	 Conecte los posibles módulos electrónicos adicionales a la unidad electrónica 
base: deben conectarse uno tras otro por medio del cableado suministrado 
con los propios módulos electrónicos adicionales (Fig. 5). En caso de módulos 
alojados en placas colocadas una al lado de otra horizontalmente, si la lon-
gitud del cableado estándar suministrado no es suficiente, es posible utilizar 
el cableado de conexión vertical de los módulos 41190. (puede solicitarse 
por separado).

6.	 Conecte la caja de conexiones de la unidad electrónica base a la instalación 
siguiendo los esquemas de conexión en el manual de referencia según el 
tipo de sistema.

7.	 Finalice el montaje de los módulos electrónicos en el bastidor girándolos a la 
derecha hasta bloquearlos con el cierre de clic en el lado derecho.

8.	 Realice las configuraciones y la programación de los parámetros de la placa, 
conectando el módulo electrónico a un PC mediante cable USB-Mini USB 
utilizando el software de gestión del sistema. 

9.	 Retire la tapa de protección del objetivo de la cámara.
10.	Coloque los frentes de los módulos como ya hecho con los módulos electróni-

cos: colóquelos en los pasadores de bisagra en el lado izquierdo y cierre con 
los dos tornillos de fijación en el lado derecho (Fig. 4).

11.	Complete los frentes con la tecla única o doble, axial o basculante según la 
configuración de los pulsadores de llamada en una o dos filas y las posibles 
teclas fijas (para los posibles pulsadores no utilizados). Entre el soporte y 
las teclas deben colocarse los tarjeteros en los que se pueden grabar los 
nombres (Fig. 8).

12.	Cierre la placa, colocando el marco primero en el lado superior y luego sujé-
tela soltando con un destornillador (en sentido contrario a las agujas del 
reloj) los dos tornillos en el lado inferior del bastidor+marco (Fig. 7).

13.	Para sacar los tarjeteros de las teclas, después de completar el montaje, hay 
que introducir un destornillador en uno de los dos lados.

Nota: Sustitución o eliminación de módulos electrónicos.
Pasos:
1.	 Desconecte la caja de conexiones de la unidad electrónica audio/vídeo.
2.	 Desconecte los módulos electrónicos adicionales de la unidad electrónica 

base.
3.	 Conecte los nuevos módulos electrónicos adicionales.
4.	 Vuelva a conectar la unidad electrónica base, audio/vídeo.

Beschreibung
Die Serie Pixel besteht aus modularen Komponenten, die zu Klingeltableaus für 
Haustelefon- und Videohaustelefonsysteme unterschiedlicher Installation, UP- 
oder AP-Montage und ggf. mit Regenschutzrahmen, zusammengestellt werden 
können.
Schutzart IP54.
Stoßfestigkeitsgrad IK08.
Da sich die Anleitung sich nur auf die Montage des Klingeltableaus bezieht, wird 
für die komplette Installation, den Anschluss und die Programmierung auf die 
Anleitung der Elektronikmodule verwiesen.

Installation
Installation:
1.	 Das UP- bzw. AP-Gehäuse mit der oberen Kante auf einer Höhe von etwa 

1,65 m (1,20 m) über dem Boden installieren (Abb. 3). 
	 Sollen bei der UP-Installation mehrere Gehäuse kombiniert werden, so sind 

die mit den Gehäusen mitgelieferten Verbindungen für die Befestigung der 
Gehäuse miteinander erforderlich.

2.	 Den etwaigen (optionalen) Regenschutzrahmen zwischen Gehäuse und Trä-
ger einfügen.

3.	 Den Modulträger mit den Schrauben im Lieferumfang der Träger am Gehäuse 
befestigen.

4.	 Die (Audio- bzw. Audio-/Video-) Basis-Elektronikeinheit und die eventuellen 
Zusatzmodule in den Träger einsetzen: die Module in die Scharnierstifte auf 
der linken Seite einsetzen (Abb.4).

5.	 Die etwaigen zusätzlichen Elektronikmodule an die Basis-Elektronikeinheit 
anschließen, diese werden hierbei der Reihe nach anhand der Verbindungs-
kabel im Lieferumfang der zusätzlichen Elektronikmodule angeschlossen 
(Abb. 5). Sollte die Länge des mitgelieferten Verbindungskabels bei Modulen 
auf horizontal angereihten Klingeltableaus nicht ausreichen, kann das vertikal 
Modul-Verbindungskabel 41190 (separat erhältlich) verwendet werden.

6.	 Die Klemmenleiste der Basis-Elektronikeinheit an die Anlage anschließen, 
dabei die Schaltbilder je nach System im entsprechenden Handbuch beach-
ten.

7.	 Die Elektronikmodule durch Drehen nach rechts bis zum Einrasten des 
Schnappverschlusses auf der rechten Seite endgültig am Träger anbringen.

8.	 Die Klingeltableau-Parameter über die Steuersoftware des Systems konfi-
gurieren und programmieren, hierzu das Elektronikmodul über das entspre-
chende USB-MiniUSB-Kabel an einen PC anschließen. 

9.	 Die Schutzabdeckung vom Kameraobjektiv abnehmen.
10.	Die Frontblenden der Module entsprechend den Elektronikmodulen einsetzen: 

Anbringung in die Scharnierstifte auf der linken Seite und Arretierung mit den 
zwei Befestigungsschrauben auf der rechten Seite (Abb.4).

11.	Die Zier-Frontblenden je nach ein- oder zweireihiger Konfiguration der Ruftas-
ten mit den einzelnen oder doppelten Axial- oder Wipptasten und den et-
waigen Festtasten (für die nicht verwendeten Tasten) ergänzen. Zwischen 
Halterung und Tasten sind die Etiketten der Namensschilder mit den gedruck-
ten Namen einzusetzen (Abb.8).

12.	Das Klingeltableau schließen. Dabei den Träger zuerst oben einhängen und 
durch Lösen (gegen den Uhrzeigersinn) der zwei Schrauben an der Unter-
seite von Träger+Rahmen befestigen (Abb.7).

13.	Um die Namensschilder in den Tasten nach abgeschlossener Installation ab-
zunehmen, diese mit einem geeigneten Schraubendreher an einer der beiden 
Seiten aushebeln.

Anmerkungen: Austausch oder Abnahme von Elektronikmodulen.
Folgendermaßen verfahren:
1.	 Die Klemmenleiste der Audio-Video-Elektronikeinheit trennen.
2.	 Die zusätzlichen Elektronikmodule von der Basis-Elektronikeinheit abklem-

men.
3.	 Die neuen zusätzlichen Elektronikmodule anschließen.
4.	 Die Audio-Video-Basis-Elektronikeinheit wieder anschließen.

ESDE

IT	 Cablaggio collegam.verticale moduli485mm
EN	 Vertical wiring 485mm modules
FR	 Câblage vertical des modules 485mm
DE	 Höhen-Verkabelung der Module 485mm
ES	 Cableado vertical de módulos 485mm
EL	 Vertical wiring 485mm modules
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Pixel
É possível descarregar o manual de instruções no site www.vimar.com Το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών είναι διαθέσιμο για λήψη από την ιστοσελίδα www.

vimar.com

Περιγραφή
Η σειρά Pixel αποτελείται από ένα σύνολο αρθρωτών εξαρτημάτων με τα οποία 
μπορούν να δημιουργηθούν μπουτονιέρες για συστήματα θυροτηλέφωνου και 
θυροτηλεόρασης για διάφορες τυπολογίες εγκατάστασης: χωνευτή ή εξωτερική 
επιτοίχια εγκατάσταση με τυχόν κορνίζα για προστασία από τη βροχή.
Βαθμός προστασίας IP54.
Βαθμός προστασίας έναντι των κρούσεων IK08.
Οι οδηγίες αναφέρονται μόνο στην τοποθέτηση της μπουτονιέρας. Για ολόκληρη 
τη διαδικασία εγκατάστασης, τη σύνδεση και τον προγραμματισμό, ανατρέξτε στις 
οδηγίες των ηλεκτρονικών μονάδων.

Εγκατάσταση
Διαδικασία εγκατάστασης:
1.	 Εγκαταστήστε το χωνευτό κουτί ή το εξωτερικό, επιτοίχιο κουτί σε ύψος περί-

που 1,65 m (1,20 m) από το πάνω άκρο του κουτιού έως το δάπεδο (εικ. 3). 
	 Στην περίπτωση χωνευτής εγκατάστασης για την οποία απαιτείται συνδυα-

σμός πολλών κουτιών, χρησιμοποιήστε τους ειδικούς συνδέσμους που πα-
ρέχονται με τα κουτιά για να τα ενώσετε.

2.	 Τοποθετήστε την ενδεχόμενη κορνίζα για προστασία από τη βροχή (προαιρε-
τική) ανάμεσα στο κουτί και το πλαίσιο.

3.	 Στερεώστε το πλαίσιο μονάδων στο κουτί μέσω των βιδών που παρέχονται 
μαζί με τα πλαίσια.

4.	 Τοποθετήστε τη βασική ηλεκτρονική μονάδα (ήχου ή ήχου/εικόνας) και τυχόν 
συμπληρωματικές μονάδες στο πλαίσιο: τοποθετήστε τις μονάδες στους πεί-
ρους με μεντεσέ στην αριστερή πλευρά (εικ. 4).

5.	 Συνδέστε τυχόν συμπληρωματικές ηλεκτρονικές μονάδες στη βασική ηλεκτρο-
νική μονάδα. Οι μονάδες συνδέονται η μία μετά την άλλη μέσω της παρεχόμε-
νης καλωδίωσης στις συμπληρωματικές ηλεκτρονικές μονάδες (εικ. 5). Στην 
περίπτωση μονάδων τοποθετημένων σε μπουτονιέρες που έχουν εγκαταστα-
θεί οριζόντια, η μία δίπλα στην άλλη, όπου το μήκος της παρεχόμενης τυπι-
κής καλωδίωσης δεν επαρκεί, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε την καλωδίωση 
εσωτερικής σύνδεσης των μονάδων 41190 (μπορείτε να την παραγγείλετε 
ξεχωριστά).

6.	 Συνδέστε την κλέμα της βασικής ηλεκτρονικής μονάδας στην εγκατάσταση 
ακολουθώντας τα διαγράμματα σύνδεσης του εγχειριδίου αναφοράς ανάλογα 
με τον τύπο του συστήματος.

7.	 Ολοκληρώστε την τοποθέτηση των ηλεκτρονικών μονάδων στο πλαίσιο περι-
στρέφοντάς τις προς τα δεξιά μέχρι να κουμπώσουν στη δεξιά πλευρά.

8.	 Πραγματοποιήστε τις διαμορφώσεις και τον προγραμματισμό των παραμέ-
τρων της μπουτονιέρας συνδέοντας την ηλεκτρονική μονάδα σε έναν Η/Υ 
μέσω ειδικού καλωδίου USB-Mini USB με τη χρήση του λογισμικού διαχείρι-
σης του συστήματος. 

9.	 Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό καπάκι από το φακό της κάμερας.
10.	Τοποθετήστε τις προσόψεις των μονάδων όπως στην περίπτωση των ηλε-

κτρονικών μονάδων: τοποθέτηση στους αρθρωτούς πείρους στην αριστερή 
πλευρά και κλείσιμο με τις δύο βίδες στερέωσης στη δεξιά πλευρά (εικ.4).

11.	Συμπληρώστε τις διακοσμητικές προσόψεις με μονά ή διπλά πλήκτρα, αξο-
νικά ή δύο λειτουργιών, ανάλογα με τη διαμόρφωση των μπουτόν κλήσης 
σε μία ή δύο σειρές, καθώς και με τυχόν σταθερά πλήκτρα (για τα μπουτόν 
που ενδεχομένως να μη χρησιμοποιούνται). Ανάμεσα στο στήριγμα και τα 
πλήκτρα τοποθετούνται οι ετικέτες ονομάτων όπου μπορούν να εκτυπωθούν 
τα ονόματα (εικ. 8).

12.	Κλείστε την μπουτονιέρα τοποθετώντας την κορνίζα πρώτα στην πάνω 
πλευρά και, στη συνέχεια, στερεώστε την ξεβιδώνοντας με ένα κατσαβίδι (αρι-
στερόστροφα) τις δύο βίδες που υπάρχουν στην κάτω πλευρά του πλαισί-
ου+της κορνίζας (εικ. 7).

13.	Για την αφαίρεση των ετικετών ονομάτων που υπάρχουν στα πλήκτρα, μετά 
την ολοκλήρωση της εγκατάστασης, πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε ένα κατάλληλο 
κατσαβίδι σε μία από τις δύο πλευρές.

Σημειώσεις: Αντικατάσταση ή αφαίρεση ηλεκτρονικών μονάδων.
Εκτελέστε την παρακάτω διαδικασία:
1.	 Αποσυνδέστε την κλέμα της ηλεκτρονικής μονάδας ήχου/εικόνας.
2.	 Αποσυνδέστε τις συμπληρωματικές ηλεκτρονικές μονάδες από τη βασική 

ηλεκτρονική μονάδα.
3.	 Συνδέστε τις νέες συμπληρωματικές ηλεκτρονικές μονάδες.
4.	 Αποσυνδέστε τη βασική ηλεκτρονική μονάδα ήχου/εικόνας.

Descrição
A série Pixel é constituída por um conjunto de componentes modulares com 
os quais é possível compor botoneiras para sistemas de intercomunicadores e 
videoporteiros, em diversas tipologias de instalação: de embeber na parede ou 
de montagem saliente e com um eventual aro anti-chuva.
Grau de proteção IP54.
Grau de protecção contra os impactos IK08.
As instruções referem-se apenas à montagem da botoneira; para a instalação 
completa, a ligação e a programação, consulte as instruções dos módulos elec-
trónicos.

Instalação
Procedimento de instalação:
1.	 Instale a caixa de embeber ou de montagem saliente a uma altura de cerca de 

1,65 m (1,20 m) do rebordo superior da caixa ao pavimento (Fig.3). 
	 No caso de uma instalação de embeber onde seja necessário combinar várias 

caixas, utilize as respectivas juntas fornecidas com as caixas para as unir.
2.	 Insira o eventual aro anti-chuva (opcional) entre a caixa e o caixilho.
3.	 Fixe o caixilho porta-módulos à caixa através dos parafusos fornecidos com 

os caixilhos.
4.	 Insira a unidade electrónica base (áudio ou áudio/vídeo) e os eventuais módu-

los suplementares no caixilho: encaixe os módulos nos pernos de articulação 
do lado esquerdo (Fig.4).

5.	 Ligue os eventuais módulos electrónicos suplementares à unidade electrónica 
base; ligam-se um após o outro através da cablagem fornecida com os pró-
prios módulos electrónicos suplementares (Fig.5). No caso de módulos insta-
lados em botoneiras postas lado a lado na horizontal em que o comprimento 
da cablagem standard fornecida não é suficiente, é possível utilizar a cabla-
gem de ligação vertical dos módulos 41190 (a encomendar separadamente).

6.	 Ligue a placa de terminais da unidade electrónica base ao sistema seguindo 
os esquemas de ligação do manual de referência consoante o tipo de sistema.

7.	 Complete a colocação dos módulos electrónicos no caixilho rodando-os para 
a direita até ao bloqueio com o fecho por encaixe do lado direito.

8.	 Faça as configurações e a programação dos parâmetros da botoneira, li-
gando o módulo electrónico a um PC através do respectivo cabo USB-Mini 
USB utilizando o software de gestão do sistema. 

9.	 Remova a tampa de protecção da objectiva da câmara.
10.	Encaixe os painéis frontais dos módulos da mesma maneira que os módulos 

electrónicos: colocação nos pernos de articulação no lado esquerdo e fecho 
com os dois parafusos de fixação no lado direito (Fig.4).

11.	Complete os painéis frontais estéticos com as teclas simples ou dupla, axial 
ou basculante consoante a configuração dos botões de chamada em fila 
única ou dupla e as eventuais teclas fixas (para os eventuais botões não 
usados). Entre o suporte e as teclas ficarão as etiquetas dos cartões porta-
nomes, onde é possível imprimir os nomes (Fig.8).

12.	Feche a botoneira, encaixando o aro primeiro na parte superior e, depois, 
fixando-o desapertando com uma chave de fendas (em sentido contrário 
ao dos ponteiros do relógio) os dois parafusos situados na parte inferior 
do caixilho+aro (Fig.7).

13.	Para a eventual extracção dos cartões porta-nomes das teclas, após a ins-
talação completa, é necessário usar uma chave de fendas adequada num 
dos dois lados.

Notas: Substituição ou remoção de módulos electrónicos.
Proceda da seguinte forma:
1.	 Desligue a placa de terminais da unidade electrónica áudio/vídeo.
2.	 Desligue os módulos electrónicos suplementares da unidade electrónica 

base.
3.	 Ligue os novos módulos electrónicos suplementares.
4.	 Volte a ligar a unidade electrónica base, áudio/vídeo.

PT EL
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Pixel
Disegno esploso esemplificativo per assemblaggio e installazione di una targa.
Exploded view drawing for assembling and installing an entrance panel.
Vue éclatée à titre d'exemple pour l'assemblage et l'installation d'une plaque de rue
Explosionszeichnung als Beispiel für den Zusammenbau und die Installation eines Klingeltableaus.
Dibujo de despiece para el montaje de una placa.
Desenho explodido exemplificativo para montagem e instalação de uma botoneira.
Λεπτομερές επεξηγηματικό διάγραμμα για τη συναρμολόγηση και την εγκατάσταση μιας μπουτονιέρας.

Targa a due moduli con unità elettronica audio-video e modulo supplementare a pulsanti di chiamata.
Two-module entrance panel with audio-video electronic unit and additional module with call buttons.
Plaque de rue à deux modules avec unité électronique audio-vidéo et module supplémentaire avec boutons d'appel
2-Modul-Klingeltableau mit Audio-/Video-Elektronikeinheit und Ruftasten-Zusatzmodul.
Placa de dos módulos con unidad electrónica audio/vídeo y módulo adicional con pulsadores de llamada.
Botoneira de dois módulos com unidade electrónica áudio-vídeo e módulo suplementar de botões de chamada.
Μπουτονιέρα δύο μονάδων με ηλεκτρονική μονάδα ήχου-εικόνας και συμπληρωματική μονάδα με μπουτόν κλήσης.

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 1 Scatola da incasso
Back box
Boîte d'encastrement
Unterputzgehäuse
Caja de empotrar
Caixa de embeber
Χωνευτό κουτί

Cornice parapioggia
Rainproof cover
Cadre protection contre la pluie
Regenschutzrahmen
Marco antilluvia
Aro anti-chuva
Κορνίζα για προστασία από τη βροχή

Telaio (con viti di fissaggio alla scatola)
Frame (with screws for fixing to the box)
Châssis (avec vis de fixation au boîtier)
Träger (mit Befestigungsschrauben am Gehäuse)
Bastidor (con tornillos de fijación a la caja)
Caixilho (com parafusos de fixação à caixa)
Πλαίσιο (με βίδες στερέωσης στο κουτί)

Unità elettronica audio/video o solo audio
Audio/video or only audio electronic unit
Unité électronique audio/vidéo ou audio seul
Audio-/Video- oder nur Audio-Elektronikeinheit
Unidad electrónica audio/vídeo o solo audio
Unidade electrónica áudio/vídeo ou apenas áudio
Ηλεκτρονική μονάδα ήχου/εικόνας ή μόνο ήχου

Frontale
Front panel
Face avant
Frontplatte
Frente
Painel frontal
Πρόσοψη

Cornice
Panel frame
Cadre
Rahmen
Marco
Aro
Κορνίζα

Tasto singolo assiale
Single axial button
Touche simple axiale
Einzelne Axialtaste
Tecla axial única
Tecla simples axial
Μονό αξονικό πλήκτρο

Tasto doppio assiale
Double axial button
Touche double axiale
Doppelte Axialtaste
Tecla axial doble
Tecla dupla axial
Διπλό αξονικό πλήκτρο

Modulo 10 pulsanti (include supporto per tasti)
10-button module (includes button support)
Module 10 boutons (comprend un support pour touches)
10-Tasten-Modul (inkl. Tastenträger)
Módulo de 10 pulsadores (incluye soporte para teclas)
Módulo de 10 botões (inclui o suporte para teclas)
Μονάδα 10 μπουτόν 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένου του στηρίγματος για τα πλήκτρα)

Supporto per tasti
Button support
Support pour touches
Tastenträger
Soporte para teclas
Suporte para teclas
Στηρίγματος για τα πλήκτρα
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Pixel
Installazione di una targa a un modulo
Installing a one-module entrance panel
Installation d'une plaque de rue à un module
Installation eines Klingeltableaus mit einem Modul
Montaje de una placa con un módulo
Instalação de uma botoneira de um módulo
Εγκατάσταση μπουτονιέρας μίας μονάδας

con scatola da incasso e cornice parapioggia
with back box and rainproof cover
avec boîte d'encastrement et cadre anti-pluie
mit UP-Gehäuse und Regenschutzrahmen
con caja de empotrar y marco antilluvia
com caixa de embeber e aro anti-chuva
με χωνευτό κουτί και κορνίζα για προστασία 
από τη βροχή

con scatola a parete
with wall-mounting box
avec boîte en saillie
mit AP-Gehäuse
con caja de superficie
com caixa de montagem saliente
με επιτοίχιο κουτί

Installazione di una targa a due moduli
Installing a two-module entrance panel
Installation d'une plaque de rue à deux modules
Installation eines Klingeltableaus mit zwei Modulen
Montaje de una placa con dos módulos
Instalação de uma botoneira de dois módulos
Εγκατάσταση μπουτονιέρας δύο μονάδων

con scatola da incasso e cornice parapioggia
with back box and rainproof cover
avec boîte d'encastrement et cadre anti-pluie
mit UP-Gehäuse und Regenschutzrahmen
con caja de empotrar y marco antilluvia
com caixa de embeber e aro anti-chuva
με χωνευτό κουτί και κορνίζα για προστασία 
από τη βροχή

con scatola a parete
with wall-mounting box
avec boîte en saillie
mit AP-Gehäuse
con caja de superficie
com caixa de montagem saliente
με επιτοίχιο κουτί

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 2A

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 2B
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Pixel
Installazione di una targa a tre moduli
Installing a three-module entrance panel
Installation d'une plaque de rue à trois modules
Installation eines Klingeltableaus mit drei Modulen
Montaje de una placa con tres módulos
Instalação de uma botoneira de três módulos
Εγκατάσταση μπουτονιέρας τρεις μονάδων

con scatola da incasso e cornice parapioggia
with back box and rainproof cover
avec boîte d'encastrement et cadre anti-pluie
mit UP-Gehäuse und Regenschutzrahmen
con caja de empotrar y marco antilluvia
com caixa de embeber e aro anti-chuva
με χωνευτό κουτί και κορνίζα για προστασία 
από τη βροχή

con scatola a parete
with wall-mounting box
avec boîte en saillie
mit AP-Gehäuse
con caja de superficie
com caixa de montagem saliente
με επιτοίχιο κουτί

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 2C
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Pixel

Altezza di installazione
Installation height
Hauteur d'installation
Installationshöhe
Altura de montaje
Altura de instalação
Ύψος εγκατάστασης

Alloggiamento moduli elettronici sul telaio
Housing for electronic modules on the frame
Logement des modules électroniques sur le châssis
Aufnahme der Elektronikmodule in den Träger 
Alojamiento de módulos electrónicos en el bastidor
Colocação dos módulos electrónicos no caixilho
Τοποθέτηση ηλεκτρονικών μονάδων στο πλαίσιο

1,20m 1,65m

Connessione dei moduli
Connecting the modules
Connexion des modules
Anschluss der Module
Conexión de los módulos
Ligação dos módulos
Σύνδεση μονάδων

Al modulo elettronico supplementare successivo
To the next additional electronic module
Au module électronique supplémentaire suivant.
Zum nächsten elektronischen Zusatzmodul
Al módulo electrónico suplementario siguiente
Ao módulo electrónico suplementar seguinte
Προς επόμενη συμπληρωματική ηλεκτρονική μονάδα

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 3

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 5

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 4

41132
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Pixel

Alloggiamento frontali e tasti
Housing for front panels and buttons
Logement façades et touches
Aufnahme Frontplatten und Tasten
Alojamiento de frentes y teclas
Colocação dos painéis frontais e teclas
Τοποθέτηση προσόψεων και πλήκτρων

Chiusura targa e fissaggio cornice
Closing entrance panel and fixing panel frame
Fermeture plaque de rue et fixation cadre
Schließen des Klingeltableaus und Befestigung des Rahmens
Cierre de placa y fijación del marco
Fecho da botoneira e fixação do aro
Κλείσιμο μπουτονιέρας και στερέωση κορνίζας

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 6

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 7

in senso antiorario
anticlockwise

tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj
em sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio

αριστερόστροφα

OK

Attenzione: in caso di utilizzo di tasti doppi, non è possibile 
sovrapporre il tasto doppio per raggruppare i pulsanti posti su 
due moduli elettronici diversi.
Caution: When using double buttons, you cannot overlap the 
double button to group the buttons on two different electronic 
modules.
Attention : en cas d’utilisation de touches doubles, il n’est pas 
possible de superposer la touche double pour regrouper les 
boutons présents sur deux modules électroniques différents.
Achtung: Bei Verwendung von Doppeltasten kann die dop-
pelte Taste zum Zusammenlegen der Tasten auf zwei ver-
schiedenen Elektronikmodule nicht überlagert werden.
Atención: en caso de utilización de teclas dobles, no es posi-
ble colocar la tecla doble para agrupar los pulsadores coloca-
dos en dos módulos electrónicos distintos.
Atenção: em caso de utilização de teclas duplas, não é pos-
sível sobrepor a tecla dupla para reagrupar os botões situados 
em dois módulos electrónicos distintos.
Προσοχή: στην περίπτωση χρήσης διπλών πλήκτρων, 
δεν είναι δυνατή η υπέρθεση του διπλού πλήκτρου για 
ομαδοποίηση των μπουτόν που έχουν τοποθετηθεί σε δύο 
διαφορετικές ηλεκτρονικές μονάδες.
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Pixel

Assemblaggio frontale supporto tasti con tasti
Assembling button support front panel with buttons
Assemblage façade de support des touches avec touches
Zusammenbau frontseitiger Tastenträger mit Tasten
Ensamblaje del frente de sujeción de teclas con teclas
Montagem do painel frontal de suporte das teclas com teclas
Συναρμολόγηση πρόσοψης στηρίγματος πλήκτρων με πλήκτρα

Assemblaggio frontale targa portanomi (41015)
Assembling front panel for name-holder entrance panel (41015)
Assemblage façade plaque porte-noms (41015)
Zusammenbau Klingeltableaus-Namensschild-Frontplatte (41015)
Ensamblaje del frente de la placa con tarjetero (41015)
Montagem do painel frontal da botoneira porta-nomes (41015)
Συναρμολόγηση πρόσοψης μπουτονιέρας με ετικέτες ονομάτων (41015)

Tasto fisso
Fixed button
Touche fixe
Festtaste
Tecla fija
Tecla fixa
Σταθερό πλήκτρο

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 8

Fig. • Abb. • εικ. 9

Cartellino portanome
Name-tag
étiquettes porte-noms
Namensschilder
Tarjeteros portanomes
Cartões porta-nomes
Ετικέτες ονομάτων
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